PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Shri Nirbhai Singh Sandhu,

Village Khirinia, P.O Mushkabad, Distt Ludhiana – 141114

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Station House Officer (SHO), Police Station Samrala, District Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Station House Officer (SHO), Police Station Samrala, District Ludhiana.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1034 OF 2022 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Date of RTI	Date of Reply,	Date of First	Date of Order/ Reply, if	Date of Appeal/ Complaint
Application	if any of PIO	Appeal made, if any	any of FAA	filed in the Commission
08.11.2021	-	14.12.2021	-	28.02.2022

PRESENT: Shri Nirbhai Singh Sandhu, Appellant. Shri Beant Singh, Deputy Superintendent of Police for the Respondents (96462 94301) [On Telephone]

ORDER (FOURTH HEARING):

- This order may be read with reference to the order dated 28.09.2022 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.
- 2. The Appellant states that he went to the office of the PIO for the inspection of the record, but they did not get the inspection done in this case. He requests the Court to direct the respondents to supply the requisite information to him.
- 3. Since the PIO is absent, he is contacted on his mobile phone. He states that available information has already been supplied to the appellant and no more information is available in the official records as sought by him.



PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 1034 OF 2022

- 4. After deliberations on the RTI application of the appellant, the PIO is directed to file a point wise reply in the shape of Affidavit duly attested by the Notary Public in respect of the information supplied to the appellant.
- 5. The PIO further gives assurance to the Bench that he will supply an Affidavit with regard to the information supplied and further requests for adjournment due to ill health.
- 6. On the assurance given by Mr. Beant Singh, Deputy Superintendent of Police, Samrala, District Ludhiana, he is given one <u>LAST OPPORTUNITY</u> to send the original affidavit to the appellant and a copy to the Bench, before the next date of hearing, failing which <u>PENALTY</u> will be imposed upon him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 7. The matter is adjourned to 31.01.2023 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to come to attend the hearing accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 09.01.2023

Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Copy of above is forwarded to the following for information and necessary compliance:-(Regd. Post):

1) Shri Dayama Harish Kumar Om Parkash, I.P.S. Senior Superintendent of Police, Khanna S.S.P. Office Khanna, District Ludhiana.

2) Shri Beant Singh, Deputy Superintendent of Police, Samrala, District Ludhiana.